
HEARING 

 
 

DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF 

CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

 

In the matter of:   Miss Wenyue Li  

  

Heard on:             Thursday, 30 August 2018 

 

Location:              The Adelphi, 1-11 John Adam Street, London  

   WC2N  6AU  

  

Committee:          Mrs Judith Way (Chairman) 

   Ms Wanda Rossiter (Accountant) 

      Mrs Judith Venables (Lay) 

         

Legal Adviser:      Miss Juliet Gibbon 

 

Persons present  

and capacity:         Mrs  Emily Healy-Howell (ACCA Case Presenter) 

          Miss Rachael Davies (Hearings Officer) 

 

Observers:  None 

 

Summary: OUTCOME: Allegations 1(a)(i); 1(b); 1(c)(i) and (ii); 1(d)(i); 

2(a)(i), (ii) and (iii); and 2(b)(i) proved 

   SANCTION: Removal from Student Register and  

    Disqualification from F5 examination sat 06.09.17 

   EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER: With immediate effect 

   COSTS: Ordered to pay ACCA costs in the sum of £5,500 

 

1. ACCA was represented by Mrs Emily Healy-Howell. Miss Wenyue Li was not present 

or represented. The Committee had a bundle of documents, numbered pages A-P 
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and 1-98 and a tabled additional bundle in relation to costs, together with a service 

bundle, numbered pages 1-13 

  

SERVICE OF PAPERS / PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

 

2. The Committee first considered whether the appropriate documents had been served 

on Miss Li in accordance with Regulations 10 and 22 of The Chartered Certified 

Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014, as amended on 1 

January 2018, (“the Regulations”). The Committee took into account the submissions 

made by Mrs Healy-Howell, on behalf of ACCA, and it accepted the advice of the 

Legal Adviser. 

 

3. The notice of the hearing, containing all the information required under Regulation 

10(1) of the Regulations, was sent to Miss Li at her registered address in the 

People’s Republic of China on 30 July 2018. The Royal Mail Track and Trace 

document shows that it was delivered in China on 6 August 2018. By virtue of 

Regulation 10(1) ACCA shall provide the relevant person with a notice of hearing no 

later than 28 days before the date set for the hearing. Regulation 22(1) provides that 

notice is deemed served within 72 hours of despatch (excluding Saturdays and 

Sundays). The notice was sent on Monday 30 July 2018 and would, therefore, have 

been deemed served on 2 August 2018. The Committee was satisfied that Miss Li 

had been provided with the notice of hearing in accordance with Regulations 10 and 

22 of the Regulations.  

 

4. The Hearings Officer sent Miss Li an email on 21 August 2018 to ask if she would be 

attending the hearing. Unfortunately the email sets out the wrong date for the hearing 

(31 August 2018) but the Committee was satisfied that the notice sent on 30 July 

2018 had given the correct date for the hearing. 

 

5. The Committee was satisfied that service had been effected in accordance with 

Regulations 10 and 22 of the Regulations.  

 

6. Having determined that Miss Li had been properly served with notice of the hearing, 

the Committee went on to consider whether to proceed in her absence. The 

Committee bore in mind that whilst it had the discretion to proceed in Miss Li’s 
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absence, that discretion should be exercised with the utmost care and caution (R v 

Jones). 

 

7. The Committee noted that there had been no communication from Miss Li since 3 

November 2017, and there had been no request for an adjournment of today’s 

hearing. 

 

8. The Committee considered that it was unlikely that Miss Li would attend a future 

hearing were today’s hearing to be adjourned. In the circumstances the Committee 

determined that, with full knowledge of the case against her, Miss Li had chosen not 

to attend the hearing and had thereby waived her right to be present. The Committee 

determined that there was a clear public interest in the case being dealt with 

expeditiously and that it was in the interests of justice to proceed in the absence of 

Miss Li. 

  

ALLEGATIONS 

 

Allegation 1 

 

(a) During an F5 examination on 6 September 2017, Miss Wenyue Li was in 

possession of:  

 

i.  Unauthorised materials, which she had at her exam desk and/or 

while the exam was in progress, namely handwritten notes on two 

pieces of paper, contrary to Examination Regulations 4 and/or 5. 

 

(b) Miss Wenyue Li used or intended to use any or all of the items set out at 1(a) above 

to gain an unfair advantage, pursuant to Examination Regulation 7(a).  

 

(c) Miss Wenyue Li’s conduct in respect of 1(b) above was:  

 

i. Dishonest, in that Miss Wenyue Li used or intended to use any or all 

of the unauthorised materials which she had in her possession to 

gain an unfair advantage; and 
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ii. Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. 

 

(d) By reason of her conduct, Miss Wenyue Li is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect of any or 

all of the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(c); or 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect of 

1(a) above.  

Allegation 2 

 

(a) Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014, 

Miss Wenyue Li has failed to co-operate fully with the investigation in that she failed 

to respond to any or all of ACCA’s correspondence dated: 

 

i. 8 November 2017; 

ii. 11 Dececmber 2017; 

iii. 8 January 2018. 

 

(b) By reason of her conduct at 2(a) above, Miss Wenyue Li is: 

 

i. Guilty of Misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 

 

BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

9. Miss Li was admitted to the student register on 5 May 2017. Miss Li passed the F3 

Financial Accounting computer based examination in June 2017. She passed the F1 

Accountant in Business and F2 Management Accounting computer based 

examinations in September 2017. 

 

10. On 6 September 2017, Miss Li attended the ACCA examination centre in Tianjin, 

China to sit the F5 Performance Management examination. The examination 

started at 1500 hours and lasted three hours and fifteen minutes. 

 

11. All candidates are made aware of the Examination Regulations as follows: 
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a. Prior to the examination, all candidates receive an attendance docket which 

contains the ACCA guidelines and Regulations; 

 

b. Before an examination commences, the Supervisor’s Announcements draw 

candidates’ attention to the Examination Regulations and guidelines outlined in 

the attendance docket. 

 

12. The supervisor, Mr 1, ticked and signed a form indicating that he had read out the 

Supervisor’s Announcements prior to the examination commencing. 

 

13. Ms 2, the Chief Invigilator for the F5 examination on 6 September 2017, has 

completed and signed an SCRS1B form giving her account of the incident with Miss 

Li during the examination. She referred to the ‘unauthorised materials’ as “two pieces 

of folded paper notes in the shape of rectangular” that were “found on Miss Li’s desk, 

under her question booklet”. Ms 2 stated “I believe that the unauthorised materials 

have been used by the student as her eyes were directing to her left hand which was 

hiding beneath the desk top and from her left hand came the two pieces of paper 

notes later”. 

 

14. The Examiner’s Irregular Script Report indicated that the unauthorised materials were 

relevant to both the syllabus for the paper and to the particular examination. The 

Examiner was unable to give an opinion as to whether the notes had been used 

during the examination or not. 

 

15. Miss Li completed a SCRS 2B form on the day of the examination, in which she 

accepted that she had been in possession of unauthorised materials during the 

examination, and that the notes were relevant to the syllabus being examined. She 

stated: “when I first enter the centre, I didn’t know I take it on me & when I find it 

during the exam, I just don’t know what to do. I am afraid of someone would seen it 

like a cheat than a mistaken. I wanted to put it somewhere else but been found by 

supervisor” (sic). Miss Li stated on the form that she had not looked at the 

unauthorised material prior to it being found by the supervisor and had no intention to 

look at it. She did not agree with the supervisor’s view that she had been found 

‘cheating’. 
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16. Miss Li subsequently completed a student’s survey on the day of the examination. 

The subject of the email was: “I’m really really sorry” and she stated: “… I have been 

seen did a cheat today. I am really sorry for what happened today, but I don’t mean 

to it. I promise I didn’t do it on purpose. I even don’t know I have taken it into the 

center and I promise I didn’t look at it at all. It is my habit to write some point of 

knowledge on small piece of paper, and I really don’t know I have taken it with me. I 

am really panic when I found I have taken something into the centre that is never 

allowed to be taken in. I just really don’t know what to do and I am afraid of being 

seen as a cheat which I didn’t mean to. I have done something really stupid and I am 

really sorry. I beg for giving me this time and I will never do it again. Please, please 

don’t disqualified me. I have done something stupid unconsciously, just give me a 

chance to correct it, to prove myself. I promise I won’t let it happen again. Please, 

please don’t disqualified me. Please.” (sic). 

 

17. ACCA emailed Miss Li on 3 November 2017, and she confirmed her email address 

by return. ACCA subsequently sent a letter to Miss Li to her confirmed email address 

on 8 November 2017, informing her of the disciplinary investigation, but received no 

response from her. ACCA wrote again on 4 December 2017 but, again, received no 

reply from Miss Li. On 11 December 2017 ACCA wrote to Miss Li, both by email and 

airmail, informing her that a failure to cooperate fully with the investigation may make 

her liable to disciplinary action under Regulation 3(1) of the Regulations. Miss Li did 

not respond. Thereafter ACCA made the following attempts to contact Miss Li: a 

letter was sent by email and airmail on 8 January 2018; the Investigations Officer 

attempted to contact her by telephone on two occasions on 25 January 2018. There 

was, however, a recorded message on both occasions that indicated the subscriber 

was unavailable and to please try later. There was no option to leave a message. On 

12/13 March 2018 ACCA sent an email to Miss Li attaching a letter informing her that 

she was also being investigated for her failure to cooperate with the investigation. 

This letter was also sent to Miss Li by airmail. A further email was sent to Miss Li on 5 

April 2018, enclosing the disciplinary report and informing her that the matter had 

been referred to an assessor for review. There was no response by Miss Li to any of 

ACCA’s communications save for the initial response to the first email sent on 3 

November 2017, in which Miss Li confirmed that ACCA had the correct email 

address. 
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SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF ACCA 

 

18. Mrs Healy-Howell referred the Committee to the documentary evidence before it and 

the acceptance by Miss Li that she had been in possession of unauthorised materials 

on the day of the examination, that were relevant to the syllabus and the F5 

examination. She invited the Committee to accept the evidence of the invigilator, Ms 

2, that Miss Li appeared to have been looking at the handwritten notes during the 

course of the examination and had pressed her hand down on the examination 

booklet when approached, and this must have been in order to prevent the notes 

from being discovered. 

 

19. Mrs Healy-Howell submitted that the Committee should take into account Miss Li’s 

behaviour before she was approached by the invigilator; her conduct in pressing her 

hand down on the booklet in an attempt to hide the notes; the small size of the notes 

which, in Mrs Healy-Howell’s submission, were designed to be concealed and were 

intended to be used in the examination. Mrs Healy-Howell also submitted that Miss Li 

could have handed the notes in when she discovered them if it had been the case 

that she had them on her person innocently. Mrs Healy-Howell invited the Committee 

to conclude that Miss Li intended to cheat in the examination. 

 

20. Mrs Healy-Howell submitted that the unauthorised materials that Miss Li admitted 

were in her possession were relevant to the examination and so the Committee 

should assume that she intended to use them to gain an unfair advantage in the 

examination, unless Miss Li proved otherwise. The Committee noted that Miss Li had 

given no explanation as to how she found the unauthorised materials on her person 

during the examination. Mrs Healy-Howell submitted that Miss Li had not discharged 

the reverse burden of proof. 

 

21. Mrs Healy-Howell submitted that such conduct was both dishonest and contrary to 

the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. She further submitted that Miss Li could only 

have acted in that way in order to gain an unfair advantage in the examination. Mrs 

Healy-Howell submitted that Miss Li’s dishonest conduct had brought discredit to her, 

the association and the profession and was so serious that it amounted to 

misconduct. 
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DECISION ON ALLEGATION AND REASONS 

 

22. The Committee took into account the submissions made by Mrs Healy-Howell and 

accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. Save for Miss Li’s response in the SCRS2B 

form and her email of 6 September 2017, the Committee had received no further 

representations from her.  

 

Allegation 1(a)(i) – proved  

 

23. In relation to Allegation 1(a)(i), the Committee had clear evidence before it that Miss 

Li had admitted to having unauthorised materials in her possession when the 

examination was in progress. It reminded itself that Examination Regulation 4 

provides that “You are not allowed to take to your exam desk any books, notes or 

other materials (except those outlined in the guidelines below). These are known as 

‘unauthorised materials”. Regulation 5 provides “You are not allowed to possess, 

use, or intend/attempt to use, any unauthorised materials while the exam is in 

progress (whether at your desk or otherwise). The Committee was satisfied that, by 

her own admission, Miss Li had taken unauthorised materials to her exam desk and 

had been in possession of such materials while the examination was in progress. The 

Committee was satisfied that Miss Li had breached both Regulation 4 and Regulation 

5. 

 

Allegation 1(b) - proved 

 

24. Regulation 7(a) provides “if you breach exam regulation 4 and/or 5 and the 

‘unauthorised materials’ are relevant to the syllabus being examined, it will be 

assumed that you intended to use them to gain an unfair advantage in the exam. In 

any subsequent disciplinary proceedings you will have to prove that you did not 

intend to use the unauthorised materials to gain an advantage in the exam”.  

 

25. Having found that the unauthorised materials in Miss Li’s possession were relevant to 

the syllabus, by her own admission and on the evidence of the Examiner, the 

Committee was required by Examination Regulation 7(a) to assume that Miss Li had 

intended to use the unauthorised materials to gain an unfair advantage in the 

examination unless she proved otherwise.  
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26. The onus was on Miss Li to prove that she had not intended to use the unauthorised 

materials in the examination. The Committee found the initial explanations given by 

Miss Li both in the SCRS2B, which she completed on the day of the examination, 

and in her email of 6 September 2017 to be inconsistent and unconvincing. She had 

not attended the hearing to challenge the evidence of Ms 2, that she had seen Miss 

Li looking at her left hand under the desk top and then put the notes under her 

question booklet. In all the circumstances the Committee found that Miss Li had not 

satisfied it, on the balance of probabilities, that she had not intended to use the 

unauthorised materials in her possession to gain an advantage in the examination.  

 

Allegation 1(c)(i) and (ii) – proved 

 

27. The Committee was satisfied that Miss Li’s conduct in attempting to cheat in the 

examination was dishonest. It took into account her behaviour during the 

examination, as submitted by Mrs Healy-Howell, and the size of the hand-written 

notes that Miss Li had taken into the examination, which in the Committee’s view, 

were specifically designed to be concealed on her person. It concluded that Miss Li 

would have been aware that intending to cheat in an examination was dishonest, and 

it was also satisfied that her conduct would be considered as dishonest according to 

the standards of ordinary decent people. The Committee was also satisfied that Miss 

Li’s conduct was not ‘straightforward or honest’ and determined, therefore, that she 

had also breached the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. 

 

Allegation 1(d)(i) - proved 

 

28. The Committee determined that Miss Li’s dishonest conduct in attempting to obtain 

an unfair advantage in the F5 examination had brought discredit to her, ACCA and 

the profession and that her conduct was so serious as to amount to misconduct.  

 

29. The Committee did not consider Allegation 1(d)(ii), which was an alternative to 

Allegation 1(d)(i).  
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Allegation 2(a) – proved 

 

30. Miss Li had not engaged with ACCA during the course of the investigation. In 

particular, she had not responded to correspondence from ACCA on 8 November 

2017, 11 December 2017, and 8 January 2018. The Committee was satisfied that 

Miss Li had breached her duty to co-operate with her regulator in breach of 

Regulation 3 of the Regulations. 

 

Allegation 2(b)(i) – proved 

 

31. The Committee considered that it was a very important duty for members, including 

student members, to cooperate with ACCA. These were serious allegations that 

required a response from Miss Li. She failed to respond to any of ACCA’s 

communications during the investigation, despite having previously confirmed her 

email address. The Committee considered that Miss Li’s conduct had brought 

discredit to her, the profession and ACCA as regulator and was so serious as to 

amount to misconduct. 

 

32. The Committee did not consider Allegation 2(b)(ii), which was an alternative to 

Allegation 2(b)(i).  

 

SANCTION AND REASONS 

 

33. Mrs Healy-Howell informed the Committee that there were no previous disciplinary 

findings against Miss Li although she reminded the Committee that Miss Li had only 

been a student of ACCA for a period of four months at the date of the F5 

examination.  

 

34. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. She referred it to 

Regulation 13(4) of the Regulations and to ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary 

Sanctions, 1 July 2018 (“GDS”). In particular she referred the Committee to Section 

C, which gives guidance on the sanctions available, and Section E2, which gives 

specific guidance in relation to cases of dishonesty. 
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35. In considering what, if any, sanction to impose the Committee bore in mind the 

principle of proportionality and the need to balance the public interest against Miss 

Li’s own interests. The Committee reminded itself that the purpose of any sanction 

was not to be punitive but to protect members of the public, maintain public 

confidence in the profession and ACCA, and to declare and uphold proper standards 

of conduct and behaviour.  

 

36. The Committee considered the following to be the aggravating features of the case: 

 

a. This was premeditated and dishonest conduct in that Miss Li had taken the 

unauthorised materials into the examination room intending to use them to 

cheat in the examination; 

 

b. Whilst Miss Li had admitted remorse for having the unauthorised materials in 

her possession on the basis that it had been an innocent mistake, there was 

no evidence of any insight for her dishonest misconduct; 

 

c. Miss Li had not engaged with ACCA during the course of the investigation. 

 

37. The Committee considered the following to be the mitigating factors of the case: 

 

a. Miss Li had no previous disciplinary findings against her, although the 

Committee noted that she had only been a student member for a period of 

four months; 

 

b. Miss Li had admitted having the unauthorised materials in her possession and 

had apologised for the same. 

 

38. The Committee had regard to the nature and seriousness of Miss Li’s misconduct. It 

regarded her dishonest misconduct, in attempting to gain an unfair advantage in an 

examination by cheating, as extremely serious misconduct. Similarly, her misconduct 

in failing to cooperate with ACCA during the course of the investigation was a very 

serious departure from the standards expected of a student member of ACCA.  

 



HEARING 

 
 

39. The Committee took into account the GDS and had regard to its duty to act in the 

public interest, to maintain the reputation of the profession and to uphold proper 

standards of conduct. The Committee determined that the misconduct in this case 

was very serious and had the potential to undermine public confidence in the 

profession and ACCA as the regulator.  

 

40. Given the seriousness of the misconduct, the dishonesty and the breach of the 

Fundamental Principle of Integrity, the Committee determined that it would not be 

appropriate to take no further action and that a sanction was required. Dishonesty of 

this nature demanded a sanction. 

 

41. The Committee considered the available sanctions from the least serious upwards. It 

considered whether the appropriate and proportionate sanction to impose upon Miss 

Li was an admonishment or a reprimand. The Committee, however, determined that 

to impose either of these sanctions would not adequately reflect the seriousness of 

the dishonest misconduct. 

 

42. The Committee went on to consider the sanction of a severe reprimand. It noted, 

however, that very few of the factors for consideration set out in the GDR in relation 

to such a sanction were present in this case.  

 

43. The Committee determined that taking unauthorised materials into a professional 

examination with the intention of gaining an unfair advantage was a very serious 

departure from the standards expected of an ACCA student. The Committee 

concluded that Miss Li’s conduct in so doing was fundamentally incompatible with her 

remaining a student of ACCA.  

 

44. The Committee determined that the appropriate and proportionate sanction was 

removal from the student register. The Committee concluded that no other sanction 

would adequately reflect the gravity of the offending behaviour. Honesty and integrity 

go to the heart of the accountancy profession and Miss Li’s conduct in taking 

unauthorised material into the examination, with the intention of gaining an unfair 

advantage, clearly fell far below the standards expected of an ACCA student.  
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45. The Committee also considered that Miss Li should be disqualified, under Regulation 

13(4)(f), from the F5 Performance Management examination that she sat on 6 

September 2017.  

 

46. The Committee directed that it was in the interests of the public for the order to have 

immediate effect. 

 

ORDER 

 

i. Miss Wenyue Li is removed from ACCA’s student register with 

immediate effect.  

 

ii. Miss Wenyue Li is disqualified from the F5 Performance Management 

examination that she sat on 6 September 2017. 

 

COSTS AND REASONS 

 

47. Mrs Healy-Howell applied for costs in the sum of £6,219.14. She provided the 

Committee with a detailed schedule of costs incurred, to which the Committee gave 

careful consideration. Mrs Healey-Howell submitted that whilst the costs were 

appropriate and reasonable the Committee may wish to consider some reduction in 

the amount of costs to be paid by Miss Li to reflect the fact that the hearing had not 

taken a full day as anticipated. 

 

48. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser who referred it to ACCA’s 

Guidance for Costs Orders.  

 

49. The Committee had not been provided with any information by Miss Li relating to her 

ability, or otherwise, to pay costs to ACCA.  

 

50. The Committee determined that the amount applied for by ACCA should be reduced 

to reflect the earlier finishing time of the hearing. 

 

51. Accordingly, the Committee determined that it was fair and reasonable to order Miss 

Li to pay ACCA costs in the sum of £ 5,500.  . 
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ORDER 

i. Miss Li shall pay the sum of £5,500 to ACCA by way of costs. 

 

 

Mrs Judith Way 

Chairman 

30 August 2018 

 


